CERTIFIED
TEST REPORT
VariSTAR™ Type AZG3 Surge Arrester,
10,000 A, Line Discharge Class 3
IEC 60099-4 (99-4)
� FILE REF:  I235-83
CP9818� PAGE:  1 of 16
0711 • Supersedes 0601 • Cooper Industries, Inc.

	 312	 245	 847	 639	 672	 698	 747	 821	 915	 596	 618
� FILE REF:  I235-83
CP No:	 CP9818� PAGE:  15 of 16
2.2	 Dimensional Information
	 Ur	 Uc				M    inimum	M inimum	 Housing
	 Arrester	 Arrester			   Figure 6	 Phase-to-Ground	 Phase-to-Phase	 Leakage	 Arrester
	R ating	 COV		  Dim A	 View	 Clearance	 Clearance	 Distance	M ass
	 (kV, rms)	 (kV, rms)	 Catalog Number	 (mm)	 Number	 (mm)	 (mm)	 (mm)	 (kg)
	 3	 2.55	 AZG3001G002003	 471	 1	 163	 308	 234	 19
	 6	 5.10	 AZG3001G005006	 471	 1	 166	 310	 234	 19
	 9	 7.65	 AZG3001G007009	 471	 1	 176	 320	 234	 20
	 10	 8.40	 AZG3002G008010	 535	 1	 180	 324	 406	 22
	 12	 10.2	 AZG3002G010012	 535	 1	 191	 336	 406	 23
	 15	 12.7	 AZG3002G012015	 535	 1	 211	 355	 406	 23
	 18	 15.3	 AZG3003G015018	 630	 1	 234	 379	 665	 26
	 21	 17.0	 AZG3003G017021	 630	 1	 251	 395	 665	 27
	 24	 19.5	 AZG3003G019024	 630	 1	 255	 400	 665	 27
	 27	 22.0	 AZG3004G022027	 725	 1	 278	 422	 922	 31
	 30	 24.4	 AZG3004G024030	 725	 1	 300	 444	 922	 31
	 33	 27.5	 AZG3004G027033	 725	 1	 328	 473	 922	 31
	 36	 29.0	 AZG3004G029036	 725	 1	 342	 486	 922	 32
	 39	 31.5	 AZG3005G031039	 852	 1	 365	 509	 1267	 37
	 42	 34.0	 AZG3005G034042	 852	 1	 378	 522	 1267	 37
	 45	 36.5	 AZG3005G036045	 852	 1	 398	 543	 1267	 37
	 48	 39.0	 AZG3005G039048	 852	 1	 421	 566	 1267	 37
	 54	 42.0	 AZG3006G042054	 929	 1	 447	 592	 1646	 41
	 60	 48.0	 AZG3006G048060	 929	 1	 499	 644	 1646	 42
	 66	 53.0	 AZG3007G053066	 1002	 1	 543	 687	 1872	 46
	 72	 57.0	 AZG3007G057072	 1002	 1	 580	 725	 1872	 47
	 78	 62.0	 AZG3008G062078	 1219	 1	 624	 768	 2540	 56
	 84	 68.0	 AZG3008G068084	 1219	 1	 676	 821	 2540	 56
	 90	 70.0	 AZG3008G070090	 1219	 1	 693	 838	 2540	 57
	 96	 76.0	 AZG3008G076096	 1219	 1	 745	 890	 2540	 58
	 108	 84.0	 AZG3009G084108	 1436	 1	 818	 962	 3226	 77
	 120	 98.0	 AZG3009G098120	 1436	 1	 940	 1084	 3226	 79
	 132	 106	 AZG3012G106132	 1816	 2	 1009	 1154	 3518	 88
	 138	 111	 AZG3012G111138	 1816	 2	 1055	 1200	 3518	 89
	 144	 115	 AZG3013G115144	 1888	 2	 1093	 1238	 3744	 93
	 162	 130	 AZG3014G130162	 2034	 2	 1220	 1365	 4186	 100
	 168	 131	 AZG3015G131168	 2106	 2	 1232	 1377	 4412	 104
	 172	 140	 AZG3021G140172	 2116	 3	 1496	 1826	 4412	 107
	 180	 144	 AZG3022G144180	 2261	 3	 1531	 1861	 4872	 122
	 192	 152	 AZG3022G152192	 2261	 3	 1603	 1933	 4872	 123
	 198	 160	 AZG3023G160198	 2333	 3	 1673	 2003	 5098	 128
	 204	 165	 AZG3024G165204	 2550	 3	 1716	 2046	 5766	 137
	 216	 174	 AZG3024G174216	 2550	 3	 1797	 2128	 5766	 138
	 228	 182	 AZG3025G182228	 2768	 3	 1867	 2197	 6452	 157
	 240	 190	 AZG3025G190240	 2768	 3	 1936	 2266	 6452	 159
	 258	 209	 AZG3027G209258	 3148	 4	 2313	 2847	 6744	 172
	 264	 212	 AZG3027G212264	 3148	 4	 2339	 2873	 6744	 173
	 276	 220	 AZG3029G220276	 3366	 4	 2406	 2939	 7412	 182
	 288	 230	 AZG3029G230288	 3366	 4	 2499	 3032	 7412	 183
	 294	 235	 AZG3030G235294	 3438	 4	 2542	 3075	 7638	 191
	 300	 239	 AZG3030G239300	 3438	 4	 2577	 3110	 7638	 192
	 312	 245	 AZG3031G245312	 3583	 4	 2629	 3162	 8098	 207
Table 8
Catalog Numbers and Dimensional Information
Notes:
1.	 Position #5 designates nameplate options:    0=English    1=Spanish    2=Portuguese